Status of Resolutions as at 18/12/25

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Daunt avenue pedestrian crossing for Woolworths car park driveway. Can council please look at what safety procedures can
be put in place to assist with public safety on this busy crossing.

COMMENTS:18 Dec 2025 1:05pm Korn, Renna - Reallocation
Action reassigned to Mahmood, Rasheeq by Korn, Renna - Acting Coordinator Traffic Engineering, Amir Lahouti reallocated.

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Christmas Lights Matraville — Can council please confirm when the installation of the Christmas will be installed at the junction of
Perry St Bunnerong Road, from 15t Dec — 315t Dec.

COMMENTS:09 Dec 2025 2:43pm Fea, Roxanne - Completion
Completed by Fea, Roxanne (action officer) on 09 December 2025 at 2:43:24 PM - Replied to Precinct 9 December 2025 via email advising that the fairylights at Matraville
are now in situ and working, alongside other Xmas decorations, and will be operating until early 2026.

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 10122025(4) — Heffron Park — Dog Area
Can council investigate an area for dogs to be allowed to be off lead.

COMMENTS:09 Dec 2025 11:53am Mills, Ross - Completion
Completed by Mills, Ross (action officer) on 09 December 2025 at 11:53:30 AM - Investigation underway with a report for expansion of off leash spaces to go to council early
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Status of Resolutions as at 18/12/25

2026

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 10112025(3) — Parking at bus stop on Bunnerong Road at the front of Woolworths. Can council look at having
more council rangers to patrol this area for illegal parking. The number of cars that use as permanent parking seems to have increased.

COMMENTS:09 Dec 2025 5:48pm Scott, Duncan
Dear Matraville Precinct Committee,, As requested additional patrols by Rangers have been allocated to this area with approximately 17 Fines being issued in the area
adjacent to Woolworths in recent weeks., We will continue to patrol the location noting specifically the precincts concerns regarding illegal parking in the allocated
Bus Zone., Should you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

09 Dec 2025 5:49pm Scott, Duncan - Completion
Completed by Scott, Duncan (action officer) on 09 December 2025 at 5:49:22 PM - Response sent 9/12/2025

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 13102025(3) No stopping signs Median Strip Anzac Parade Malabar/Matraville — Can council look at replacing the non-
stopping signs on median strip. Cars/trailers/boats are beginning to park back on strip.

COMMENTS:07 Nov 2025 8:43am Baradhy, Anthony
Ref D05921044, Dear Precinct,, , | refer to the request regarding Resolution 13102025(3) and parking on the Anzac Parade median strip., The Council, at its meeting held on
26 November, 2025, resolved to: , * endorse the proposal to install an arris rail fence along Anzac Parade median strip in the various locations identified in the
report between Beauchamp Road, Matraville and Bunnerong Road, Phillip Bay; , ¢« approve both the parallel and angled parking options to be presented to
Transport for NSW;, « conducts community consultation on the proposal, subject to Transport for NSW technical approval; and , * consider an
allocation of funding within the 2025-26 Operational Plan and Budget — Capital Works program of $550,000.00 ex. GST for the completion of the project. , These
steps form part of a long-term solution scheduled for the 2025-26 financial year., Council is currently progressing with the design of the parallel and angled
parking options for submission to Transport for NSW. Following technical approval, community consultation will be undertaken., Should you require further
information regarding this matter, please contact Mr Anthony Baradhy, Acting Coordinator Integrated Transport, via email or on (02) 9093 6929., Regards ,
Anthony Baradhy, Coordinator Integrated Transport (Acting)
07 Nov 2025 8:45am Baradhy, Anthony - Completion
Completed by Baradhy, Anthony on behalf of Havenstein, Eva (action officer) on 07 November 2025 at 8:45:15 AM - Final response D05921044
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Status of Resolutions as at 18/12/25

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 13102025(2) — No dog signage at Yarra Bay Beach. Can council reinstall the no dog signs on Yarra Beach, these signs have
been removed and the number of dogs on beach is increasing with warmer weather.

COMMENTS:07 Nov 2025 2:16pm Scott, Duncan
Correspondence sent. Audit undertaken of existing signage and replacement signage has been ordered ready for installation.

07 Nov 2025 2:17pm Scott, Duncan - Completion
Completed by Scott, Duncan (action officer) on 07 November 2025 at 2:17:55 PM - Request actioned and response sent.

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 13102025(5) — Communication council officer request to attend meeting. Residents would like to know how the results of
the surveys and comments are communicated to the residents. Members of the precinct feel that they respond to the surveys but never get the results of the
questionnaires and feedback.

COMMENTS:04 Nov 2025 10:26am Hay, Joshua - Completion
Completed by Hay, Joshua (action officer) on 04 November 2025 at 10:26:52 AM - Manager Communications has reached out to Precinct to arrange a time to attend a future
Precinct meeting.

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 13102025(4) — Residents raised question where the source of water used for watering Heffron Park comes from. Can
council advise the source of water for local parks especially Heffron. With bore water being not suitable for use in the district. Resident would like to be assured
the source of this water.

COMMENTS:18 Dec 2025 1:05pm Veloso, Riza
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Email to Precinct: The source for water for irrigating sporting fields at Heffron Park is bore water. Council has a licence from the NSW Department of Climate Change, Energy
the Environment and Water for this bore. Unfortunately, | cannot provide a map of the Botany Sands Groundwater Source that indicates that it is permissible for
bore water to be used in this, area as the resolution of available maps is too poor. However, | can give you our approval number 10WA114671 and let you know

that the bore was checked this year by the Department of Natural Resources.

18 Dec 2025 1:05pm Veloso, Riza - Completion
Completed by Veloso, Riza on behalf of Renneberg, Nicholas (action officer) on 18 December 2025 at 1:05:49 PM - completed via email

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Council to examine the recent workmanship that has taken place at the south end of Stage 2 upgrade of the pavement and explain
how this has been approved as completed to a professional standard. Residents are unhappy with the state of the work, e.g. rubber matting outside the pub
is already pulling apart. The gutter on the road is well above the road level meaning that access to the bus entrance is not even.

The other note to council is that Maroubra getting an upgrade is not receiving asphalt pathways but are receiving concrete payments that also look a lot more
professional. Why is Matraville still seen as the poor cousin of the Randwick council.

COMMENTS:31 Oct 2025 3:21pm Santangelo, Joe - Completion
Completed by Santangelo, Joe (action officer) on 31 October 2025 at 3:21:44 PM - Have drafted email reply for Manager Projects. Email has been sent by Manager Projects
to the precinct

07 Nov 2025 1:33pm Veloso, Riza
Email sent to Precinct: Thank you for your feedback regarding the recent works at the southern end of Stage 2 of the Matraville Business Upgrade project., , Council
acknowledges the concerns raised about the quality and finish of the works, particularly the rubber matting outside the pub and the road gutter alignment near
the bus entrance. These issues were identified during construction and have been subject to regular site inspections. On the 8 October 2025, the kerb levels
were completed in accordance with the approved design, and the soft fall treatment outside the pub was revised to accommodate operational needs, including
the delivery of beer kegs., , Regarding the approval process, Council follows a structured inspection approval process. Any non-compliant or damaged works are
rectified by the contractor as part of this process., , In relation to the comparison with Maroubra, the materials used in each town centre are determined by
Council’'s Town Centre Strategic Asset Plans. These plans consider site specific conditions, functional requirements, and broader urban design strategies. While
Maroubra received concrete paving, asphalt treatments were selected for Matraville to meet different operational and aesthetic requirements., , Should you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me., , Kind Regards,, Mat

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) This is a large cnr block with council currently maintaining the north side of the intersection. Resident would like to know why they can’t do the
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same on the opposite side.

COMMENTS:11 Nov 2025 2:13pm Veloso, Riza
Reassigning to Acting Coordinator in Open Spaces team. The first part of this resolution should read: Resolution 08092025(2) Council to investigate maintaining cnr block
south side of Wassell St and Franklin roundabout.
12 Nov 2025 10:33am Magistrale, Nadia - Reallocation
Action reassigned to Renneberg, Nicholas by Magistrale, Nadia - Action sheet reassigned to Nick Renneberg on behalf of Riza Veloso.
18 Dec 2025 1:03pm Veloso, Riza
Email to Precinct:, , Thanks for this enquiry and apologies for the delayed response., , Council generally do not maintain nature strips unless they are a safety hazard or are
relatively very large., , Council has planted a garden on each corner of the roundabout at Franklin and Wassell Street, these gardens are maintained by Council.
Council also maintains the grassed areas at the corner of Knowles and Franklin and Franklin and Blaxland, as these nature strips are relatively large - as shown
on the attached aerial image.
18 Dec 2025 1:04pm Veloso, Riza - Completion
Completed by Veloso, Riza on behalf of Renneberg, Nicholas (action officer) on 18 December 2025 at 1:04:52 PM - completed via email

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) This intersection has been looked at many times by council and still the result is that the intersection is continuing to be affected by poor traffic
flow. With the new developments taking place in Daunt St, residents believe that this intersection is only going to get worse. The street is only so wide and with parked cars
either side at peak times only one car can flow, leaving the traffic to be banked up Daunt St — easterly and trying to turn right off Bunnerong Road into Daunt St heading South

it banks up.

COMMENTS:07 Nov 2025 2:39pm Baradhy, Anthony
Ref: D05887581 and D05921841, Dear Precinct,, | refer to the request regarding Resolution 08092025(3) - Daunt Ave and Bunnerong Road intersection, “RESOLUTION
(Committee) This intersection has been looked at many times by council and still the result is that the intersection is continuing to be affected by poor traffic flow.
With the new developments taking place in Daunt St, residents believe that this intersection is only going to get worse. The street is only so wide and with parked
cars either side at peak times only one car can flow, leaving the traffic to be banked up Daunt St — easterly and trying to turn right off Bunnerong Road into Daunt
St heading South it banks up.”, Council’s Transport Engineers are scheduled to undertake traffic flow observations on Thursday, 13 November (weather
permitting), during the morning and afternoon peak periods. Based on the findings of this investigation, a proposal will be prepared if required., Should you
require further information, please do not hesitate to contact Anthony Baradhy — Acting Coordinator, Integrated Transport, on (02) 9093 6929 or via email at
Anthony.BARADHY @randwick.nsw.gov.au, , Regards
25 Nov 2025 12:10pm Akhter, Dilruba
Email response sent to Matraville Precinct-D05937415
25 Nov 2025 12:12pm Akhter, Dilruba - Completion
Completed by Akhter, Dilruba on behalf of Baradhy, Anthony (action officer) on 25 November 2025 at 12:12:22 PM - D05937415 email response to Matraville Precinct
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Status of Resolutions as at 18/12/25

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 11082025(3) New stormwater connection in footpath outside Matraville Hotel. Residents are concerned with the stormwater
connection that has been installed outside Matraville Hotel. The connection appears not flat.

COMMENTS:10 Sep 2025 2:21pm Mills, Ross - Reallocation
Action reassigned to Irvine, Jake by Mills, Ross
10 Nov 2025 8:57am Irvine, Jake
Dear Matraville Precinct,, | apologise for the delay in returning correspondence relating to the precincts resolution (11082025(3))., Council’s Projects Team has reviewed the
installation of stormwater connections as part of the Stage 2 upgrade works in Matraville Town Centre. , The review concluded that all works have been delivered
in compliance with the relevant Australian Standards, Council specifications and project requirements. , Council’s Project Manager and consultants are available
to discuss any concerns surrounding the staging and quality of works. Council endeavours to minimise disruption to the public as much as reasonably practicable
whilst undertaking these necessary public domain works.
10 Nov 2025 8:58am Irvine, Jake - Completion
Completed by Irvine, Jake (action officer) on 10 November 2025 at 8:58:13 AM - Precinct advised of outcome

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 11082025(1): Can council please investigate Nature Strip Cnr Beauchamp and Eastern Road. Residents have asked that
council review the nature strip in front of the bus stop as nature strip/grass has dropped causing a trip hazard.

COMMENTS:10 Oct 2025 5:08pm Veloso, Riza
Email sent from Nick Renneberg to Precinct 7/10/25: Council has inspected the area and will have additional concrete installed between the curb and the existing footpath to
improve access to the bus stop and prevent the area eroding again in the future.
10 Oct 2025 5:10pm Veloso, Riza - Completion
Completed by Veloso, Riza on behalf of Renneberg, Nicholas (action officer) on 10 October 2025 at 5:10:47 PM - completed via email

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible
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Status of Resolutions as at 18/12/25

RESOLUTION (Committee) Resolution 11082025(2) Parking problems on Anzac Parade north of Malabar Community Library. Residents have asked council to
review the number of car parking spots, with new residential buildings, there is limited parking spots on road side.

COMMENTS:23 Oct 2025 8:20am Mills, Ross - Reallocation

Action reassigned to Havenstein, Eva by Mills, Ross - Hi Eva, please see action to be assigned
Meeting

Officer

Agenda Section
Responsible

Report Number Subject

RESOLUTION (Committee) RE- Resolution 10032025(6)- 49 Baird Ave -illegal dumping of rubbish. Could council please advise when the residents were notified their area is
a hot spot. Resident of the street advised that he hasn’t received in anything in post. Can council confirm when the mail out was.

COMMENTS:16 Sep 2025 12:24pm Bastos, Alexandra
A reply was emailed to the Precinct Committee on 1 August 2025. Please refer to D05806188 for reference.

16 Sep 2025 12:29pm Bastos, Alexandra - Completion

Completed by Bastos, Alexandra (action officer) on 16 September 2025 at 12:29:12 PM - A reply was emailed to the Precinct Committee on 1 August 2025. Please refer to
D05806188 for reference.
18 Dec 2025 12:48pm Veloso, Riza

Email sent to Precinct: Thank you for your recent enquiry regarding the resident notification about illegal dumping at 49 Baird Avenue, Matraville, as referenced in the below
Committee Resolution: , RESOLUTION (Committee) RE- Resolution 10032025(6)- 49 Baird Ave -illegal dumping of rubbish. Could council please advise when
the residents were notified their area is a hot spot. Resident of the street advised that he hasn’t received in anything in post. Can council confirm when the mail
out was., Council is pleased to confirm that letters were distributed to surrounding properties on 24 April 2025, and residents would likely have received them by

28 April 2025. These letters were sent to the following addresses:, « 1-46/518-520 Bunnerong Road, Matraville (alternate address: 49 Baird Avenue, Matraville),
1-6/51 Baird Avenue, Matraville, ° 52 Baird Avenue, Matraville, = 54 Baird Avenue, Matraville, «
Matraville, °

56 Baird Avenue, Matraville, = 58 Baird Avenue,
1-6/60 Baird Avenue, Matraville, Please note that while we have referred to these as “hotspot letters,” the content does not state that the

recipient’s property is a hotspot. Rather, it informs residents that we noticed some instances of illegal dumping in the surrounding area and encourages vigilance
and proper waste disposal. A copy of this letter is attached for your reference. , If a resident has not received the letter, we are happy to provide a copy upon
request.
Meeting Officer
Responsible

Agenda Section

Report Number Subject
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RESOLUTION (Committee) Can council please clarify the rules around parking of trailers/caravan not outside their own residency. Residents feel that there is an increase in
the number of these utilities parked in front of parks and pedestrian crossing. E.g. Menin Road Matraville caravan parked in front of pedestrian crossing.

COMMENTS:13 Oct 2025 6:50pm Scott, Duncan
Manager Compliance response:, Dear Matraville Precinct Committee,, Council refers to Resolution 14072025(1), RESOLUTION (Committee) Can council please clarify the
rules around parking of trailers/caravan not outside their own residency. Residents feel that there is an increase in the number of these utilities parked in front of
parks and pedestrian crossing. E.g. Menin Road Matraville caravan parked in front of pedestrian crossing., 1. Duration a Vehicle May Remain on a Public Road
Before Being Considered Unattended, Under the PSUP Act 2021, a registered and legally parked Class 3 item—uwhich includes motor vehicles/trailers and
caravans —may remain on a public road for a continuous period of up to 28 days before it can be subject to regulatory action on the grounds of being
"unattended.", If a vehicle remains stationary beyond this timeframe without lawful authority or evident purpose, enforcement processes under the PSUP Act may
be initiated. Importantly, where regulatory action is proposed, the Act provides a statutory notice period of 15 days, allowing the owner time to respond or remove
the vehicle prior to any formal action being taken., 2. NSW Road Rule 172 — Stopping Near Pedestrian Crossings, NSW Road Rule 172 states:, A driver must not
stop on a pedestrian crossing that is not at an intersection, or on the road within 20 metres before and 10 metres after the crossing—unless the location is
regulated by a parking control sign that explicitly permits stopping., This rule is in place to protect pedestrian safety and maintain clear sightlines. Vehicles
stopping or parking within these distances without appropriate signage are in breach of the Road Rules and may be subject to penalties regardless of how long
they are parked., Council Rangers have undertaken patrols of Menin Road and have not observed any illegal parking activity, however, should you have specific
vehicles of concern, please do not hesitate to contact us and we will investigate accordingly., Please let us know if you need further clarification or assistance.

13 Oct 2025 6:51pm Scott, Duncan - Completion
Completed by Scott, Duncan (action officer) on 13 October 2025 at 6:51:48 PM - Council response 29/07/2025

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible

RESOLUTION (Committee) Double B'’s are parking on Botany Road - Northside between Maccauley and Bunnerong Road. Can council reinstate the no stopping signs
which were present prior to the construction of the industrial estate

COMMENTS:31 Jul 2025 11:39am Baradhy, Anthony
Dear Precinct,, | refer to the RESOLUTION (Committee) 14072025(3) regarding Double B’s are parking on Botany Road - Northside between Maccauley Street and
Bunnerong Road and the request to reinstate the ‘No Stopping’ signs which were present prior to the construction of the industrial estate, As Botany Road is a
State Road under the care and control of Transport for NSW (TfNSW), we will forward the request to TINSW for their consideration and implementation., We'll
advise the Precinct of TINSW response once received. , , Regards , Anthony Baradhy, Coordinator Integrated Transport (Acting), Randwick City Council, 02
9093 6929, anthony.baradhy@randwick.nsw.gov.au, www.randwick.nsw.gov.au

31 Jul 2025 11:43am Baradhy, Anthony - Completion
Completed by Baradhy, Anthony (action officer) on 31 July 2025 at 11:43:44 AM - Resposne has been sent to Precinct.

Meeting Officer Agenda Section Report Number Subject
Responsible
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RESOLUTION (Committee) Double B’s still continue to use Bunnerong Road as their main route for heading north and south. Can council investigate placing cameras on
Bunnerong Road to gauge the length of trucks that continue to use Bunnerong Road illegally.

COMMENTS:13 Oct 2025 6:53pm Scott, Duncan
Dear Matraville Precinct Committee,, | refer to Resolution 14072025(2) (Item Number: 150518/25) , RESOLUTION (Committee) Double B’s still continue to use Bunnerong
Road as their main route for heading north and south. Can council investigate placing cameras on Bunnerong Road to gauge the length of trucks that continue to
use Bunnerong Road illegally., Council Officer Response, Council is aware that in July 2024 TINSW began deploying artificial intelligence-enabled technology to
analyse freight vehicles to help in assisting supply chain decisions that reduce congestion and lead to enhanced productivity (Please see attached fact sheet).,
Under the program high-definition images of heavy vehicles are taken by the cameras which are then then classified into the type of vehicle in transit and the
type of cargo being transported. This information will enable TINSW to better understand freight movements, vehicle configuration trends and network usage
across the state with the aim of assisting in long-term planning for the movement of goods in NSW. , This is a new technology and is currently being tested. The
accuracy of the system is currently dependent on Transport for NSW manually classifying and training the artificial intelligence-enabled technology., On this basis
the cameras are not used for enforcement. However, once the technology is proven this may be a feature that becomes available in the future., Council will follow
the development of this technology with interest to identify whether any local practical applications of the technology may be considered in the future., Existing
Restrictions, Under the NHVR the current restrictions exist on Bunnerong Road between Wentworth Avenue and Botany Rd, Matraville., The driver of a defined
heavy vehicle (in excess of 12.5m in length) is permitted to travel from Port Botany to a destination on Beauchamp Road, Matraville, despite “No Trucks”
restrictions on Bunnerong Road at Matraville (Road Rule 104) and to make a left turn from Wentworth Avenue into Denison Road at Eastgardens, despite a no
left turn sign (Road Rule 91)., , Should you require further information, please do not heistate to contact me.
13 Oct 2025 6:55pm Scott, Duncan - Completion
Completed by Scott, Duncan (action officer) on 13 October 2025 at 6:54:59 PM - Council response 27/08/2025 D05835954
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